dfa CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT oOF
FOOD & AGRICULTURE

Karen Ross, Secretary

/

October 3, 2018

Ms. Barbara Bagneris, Chair

Board of Directors

32nd DAA, OC Fair and Event Center
88 Fair Drive ‘

Costa Mesa, California 92626

Dear Ms. Bagneris:

The California Department of Food and Agriculture, Audit Office, has completed its audit of the
32nd District Agricultural Association, OC Fan & Event Center. The final report 17-018 is

enclosed.

We appreciate the cooperation and assistance extended to the auditors during the course of the
audit. If you have any questions, please call the Audit Office at-(916) 900-5026.

Sincerely,

' on Shackelford, CPA
. Chief, Audit Office

Enclosure
cc: Kathy Kramer, Chief Executive Officer
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32nd District AgriculturalvAssociation ‘ OC Fair & Event Center

Management Report #17-018 ' ' . Costa Mesﬁ,' California

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

At the request of the management of the 32nd District Agrlculture Association (DAA) OC
Fair & Bvent Center, Costa Mesa, California, for the year ended December 31, 2016, the
California Department of Food and Agriculture (CDFA), Audit Office, conducted a
compliance audit of the DAA. Our audit objectives were crafted to ensure the DAA complied

with state laws and tegulations applicable fo a state agency.

During the audit, we identified two areas containing reportable conditions. These conditions
and accompanying recommendations are considered significant weaknesses: overpayment to
an employee and lack of written policies and procedures over the fair’s contracting processes.
We have provided four recommendations to improve the operations of the Fair. The Fair must
respond in writing on how these recommendations will be implemented.

We suggest the Fair implement the recommendations as soon as practicable.

SCOPE

" The management of the 327 District Agriculture Association (DAA), OC Fair & Bvent Center,
requested the California Departiment of Food and Agriculture (CDFA), Audit Office, to
" conduct a compliance audit of the DAA. Our audit objectives were as follows:

. e Personnel practices are in compliance with pol1c1es issued by California Department of
Human Resources (CalHR) and applicable union bargaining contracts.

e Internal controls over fixed assets, bank accounts, cash receipt and disbursements, and
revenue collection are correctly utilized. -

e Contracting practices are in conipliance with Board of Directors’ policies and
procedures, applicable rules, and regulation.

The audit period was January 2016 through December 2016,

METHODOLOGY
To address the audit objectives, we performed the following procedures:

e Performed pre-audlt analytical procedures to analyze variances in year-over-year
reported figures,

e Reviewed prior audit reports and other information provided by F&E.
o Discussed audit planning with audit manager.

e Reviewed applicable laws, regulations, policies and procedures significant to the audit
_objectives.

o Interviewed key personnel to gain an understanding of the overall operations and
policies of the DAA.
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- 32nd District Agricultural Association - OC Fair & Event Center

Management Report #17-018 | Costa Mesa, California

"« Reviewed DAA records and source documentation to ensure appropriate records are
maintained by the DAA.

In conducting our audit of the 32" DAA, we obtained an understanding of its internal control
structure in order to determine our auditing procedures, as they relate to and that we considered
significant within the context of our audit objectives. We assessed whether those controls were
properly designed and implemented. Any deficiencies in internal control that were identified
during the course of our audit are included in this report,

We conducted this audit in accordance with generally accepted government auditing standards.,

.Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient, appropriate
evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our observations and conclusion based on our audit
objectives. We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis for our
observations and conclusions based on our audit objectives.
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32nd District Agricultural Association | : OC Fair & Event Center

Management Report #17-018 Costa Mesa, California
REPORTABLE CONDITIONS
OVERPAYMENT TO A FAIR EMPLOYEE

The 32" DAA overpaid an employee for approximately eight months in which the employee
did not perform wotk for the Fair. The 32" DAA entered into a separation agreement with an
employee on June 27, 2016. In the agreement, the employee agreed to end their employment
effective February 28, 2017. Although the employee did not work at the 32" DAA from July
2016 through February 28, 2017, the ‘employee continued to receive their cutrent salary,
recruitment and retention (R&R) pay differential, California public employees' retirement
system (CalPERS) credit, accrue annual leave, and be enrolled in all of the 32 DAA’s benefit
plans in which they were enrolled as of June 2016.

Ouf analysis of the Fair’s payroll records indicates that from July 2016 to February 2017 the
costs associated with the agreement were roughly $74,432, This amount was determined as
follows: :

o $44.468 in wages

o $6,670 in R&R pay differential

e $5,152 in employer sharé of medical insuraﬂce

o -$13,668 in employer share of PERS contributions

e $4,474 in additional leave hours accrued and paid out afier the employee’s final day.

Based on the above informatioﬂ, the 32" DAA overpaid the employee for work that was not
performed and therefore may be considered a gift of public funds.

According to the Department of General Services, (DGS) Memorandum HR memo #03-006
(HR 03-006), the Fair is responsible for the prompt collection of an overpayment by
establishing an Accounts Receivable. According to HR #03-006, the statute of limitations to
recoup an overpayment is three years from the date of the overpayment. '

- Recommendations:

1. The 32" DAA should notify the employee of the overpayment and seek collection from the
employee for §74,432.

2. The 32" DAA should establish an accounts receivable for this amount until collected,

3. The 32" DAA should contact the CalPERS office to determine if an adjustment is necessary
for the additional months of time accrued on the behalf of the employee although the
employee did not work during the eight month period.
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32nd District Agi‘icultural Association OC Fair & Event Center

Management Report #17-018 Costa Mesa, California

INTERNAL CONTROL WEAKNESSES IN CONTRACTING POLICIES AN])
PROCEDURES ‘

The 32 DAA did not update established written policies and procedures regarding its
contracting process in accordance with. Food and Agriculture Code (FAC) 4051, which
requires updated written policies and procedures for contracting to be developed internally and
 maintained by the Fair’s Board of Dlrectors As of October 2017, the 32™ DAA had not

complied with this requirement.
Recommendation:

4, The 32" DAA should comply with FAC 4051 by establishing written policies and
procedures over its contracting processes.
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DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION’S RESPONSE
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May 2, 2018
Ron Shackelford, CPA

Chief Audit Office, CRFA

Subject: 2016 aydit for the 2™ District AQﬂo‘ultura l-Assoalation:

Dear Mr. Shackelford:

The following Information Js in féspenss to thé audit:éondusted: for the 32 DAA by California

~ Department of Food and Agrieulure Audit Office for the year-anding 2016.

REPORTABLE CONDITIONS: OVERPAYMENT TO AFAIR ENMPLOYEE

The following suramarizes:thie-historical facts leatling up to the desislon being:made by the 32"
DAA. We believe thiat: by removing the: empleyee mentioned in: the audit, we aveided significant
risk from other actions: loss ‘of work from several-staif that called- outsick-due to-the stress
caused by her andfor lawsuits by staff it repetted to herof- -othér co-wotkers because of her
actions having created: a hostile, intimidating and-bullyitigwork envifonment. This journey with
the efviployeé hegar alimdst frof.the beginning and:escalated-over the three years prior fo her
separation-with hundredls ofhiours-spent by OGFECIHR staff and-her supgrvisors, heluding
executive management, trying:te remedy the situation. This greated stress on this. group as.well

as the rest of the organization:.
While there wds-a progressive discipline peth thatindluded-CalHR and théir legal support, this.
all culminated when HR staff-was approached: by the employae andher ACSS representative to

request a separatiof agréement for-het. The smployee acknewledged that her employment
relationship with OCFEC wasno longer &: gaed fit for eitier party and hoped to resolve the: '

matter without a: lengthy battle:

Having precedence-from pastemployee relations situations that:included working:witf CalHR
on some instances and, quiside Counssl (32ncr DAAwas riot affifiated with AG's offlce from

approxlmately 2008 to late 2.015), ~ .

The'employee's separatlcm agreement:was created from g previously approved CaltR
separation agreerient that we tsed ds 4 templéte. ,

“We had been 'working with a CalHR ldgal represehtative 1o prapire a90-day:Peiformatice

Improvement Plan Gng'the:-'em'ployée p.pii‘or‘ to h'er;resignaﬁ.qn, The Directorof:HR infermad the

"""" SRS A A RO A L= IR 1= P A L 29

OC Fah & I‘Vent' Ceutér + Ind: sttl lctAgl Icu!lural Assoqmtmn
88 Fair Diives, CostaMdsa, CA 92626 + {7143 708-1500 * aéldir.coim




" CalHR representative verbally that we had come to a-separation agreement in which the
employee would resign from her employment, so we could close out the case on her.

H
Background:




1n conclusion, because of these long standing employee relations issue with the'-employ'ee that
was all-consuming by those involved, we wholeheartedly believe that the benefits and costs




assodiated with enteringinto & separation agreenierit oatwelghed risks:-that wete-mninent if

she'was not remaved from her-employment with the organization, The agreement allowed us to

mifigate the fnancial iisk assodidted With herpoor pérforiance and errors.as well:as reinstating

the work anvironmerit te 4 hiaithy and productive workplacs,

As aresuylt of removingthe amployes, the wotk srvironmant i the

Department, as welkas acrossthe drganization with: ethers who Interacted with these

departments, Improvedidimost immediately. All ariployess fmpacted can fow foeda their time

and energy towards proactive work efforts without unrisgessary:distracilans. It alse: fmmediately
elifriinated the potential lfability of Her statffiling workman’s. compensat[oh claiims:diie to stress

caused by the texic work ghviransient,

In the future the 32™ DAA willseek Gal HIR approval prior te-entering. infe-any. separation:
agreemetifs,

LLACK OF WRITTEN CONTRAGTING POLICIES ANE PROGEDURES

As a matter of backgratnd, the 32“"'DAA has beem and contindeste villize the curtert State
Contract Manual. This manual prevides guidelines for all contracting and: purchaging
reguivernents.

That said, the 32" DAA-has not subrritted the didendment to ABZ496 providing changes in

coﬁtractmg and. purchasing polivies throughiHis. new Bill. Thils amendment.willbe presented to
the 327 DAA Board of Directors gneor before: July-of207:8 Yor their approval arid adoption.

Gartara Begregy T o Shahad
Board Chair :
32" District Agricutture. Assooia’cf '

32nd Dlstfict Agrtculture Assooiation-




OCFEC SEPARTION AGREEMENTS

JOB TITLE

HIRED . SEPARATED | AGREEMENT LENGTH
1989 2004 12 months
2000 2005 4 months
1999 2007 4 months
2008 2008 0-prob reject
2008 2008 2 weelks
2012. 2011 2 weeks
1998 2011 2 weeks
2012 2012 2 months
2008 2013 1 month
2007 2016 8 months
2016 2016 1 month
2015 2017 3 months

Please see
- page 2V for
revised CopY
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Board of Directors Agenda Report

MEETING DATE: MAY 24, 2018 ITEM NUMBER: 9B

SUBJECT:  Adoption of California State Assembly Bill / Contracting
Policies and Procedures - ,

DATE: May 18, 2018

FROM: Kathy Kramer, CEO

PRESENTATION BY: Adam Carleton, VP Finance & Administration

RECOMMENDATION

Adopt AB 2490 and continue to remain compliant with Food and Agricultural Code
Section 4051 through the continued use of, and compliance with, all applicable
provisions of the California Public Contract Code, the written policies and
procedures of the California Department of General Services (DGS) Contract
Manual, the written policies and procedures of the California Department of Food
and Agriculture (CDFA) Contract Manual for District Agricultural Associations, and

the CDFA Board of Directors Handbook.

Policy 2.4 — ASSET PROTECTION from the Board of Directors Governing Policy,
section 5 will be amended to reflect adopting AB 2490 as follows.

5. Adopt AB 2490 and continye fo procure any goods or services complying with
any and all applicable portions of the California Public Contracts Code, the
State Contracting Manual, the Department of General Services’ State
Administrative Manual and guidelines for procurement.

BACKGROUND

Effective January 1, 2015, AB 2490 revised several provisions relating to the State's
oversight of District Agricultural Associations (DAAs). This bill authorizes fairs to take
specified actions without the prior approval of various state agencies, eliminates
some reporting requirements and makes other technical changes. A full copy of AB
2490 and the Implementation Guidelines are attached.

The primary impact of AB 2490 was to shift some operating responsibility to the local
DAAs, as hoted in the Implementation Guidelines. '

The District has followed, and will continue to follow, all applicable state.laws
governing contracts and all policies and procedures that have’ been previously
established for contracts and purchases, including the specific guidelines set forth in
the DGS Contract Manual, the CDFA Contract Manual for District Agricultural



Associations, the CDFA Board of Directors Handbook, and all applicable provisions
of the California Public Contract Code. Note: the Staff Recommendation does not
include the adoption of specific written policies and procedures for contracting
outside of the provisions of the'DGS Contract Manual, the CDFA Contract Manual
for District Agricultural Associations, the CDFA Board of Directors Handbook and
the California Public Contract Code.




32nd District Agricultural Association OC Fair & Event Center

Management Report #17-018 ‘ Costa Mesa, California

CDFA EVALUATION OF RESPONSE

A draft copy of this report was forwarded to the management of the 32! DAA, OC Fair &
Event Center, for its review and response. In their response, the 32" DAA indicated they will
foltow the CalHR’s rules and regulations going forward; however, the 32" DAA. does not
intend to implement the recommendations for the findings reported.

Qur office has since reviewed an opinion from the CalHR Legal Division that states in part
that the settlement agreement is likely an illegal contract because it violates Government Code
section 19991.10 and title 2, section 599.781 of the California Code of Regulations. CalHR
Legal Division concluded that despite its illegality, the 32™ DAA likely cannot void the
contract and recover the amount paid to the employee. CalHR does agree the DAA should
contact the CalPERS to determine if an adjustment is necessary for the eight months accrued
between July 2016 and February 2017 during which the employee performed no work for the

DAA.
Our office cannot determine whether the 32" DAA is likely to recover the amounts paid the

former employee or if the contract can be voided, Therefore, we continue to recommend the
32" DAA implement the recommendations as mentioned within the report.

Page 10




32nd District Agricultural Association , OC Fair & Event Center
Management Report #17-018 Costa Mesa, California

DISPOSITION OF AUDIT RESULTS |

The findings in this management report are based on ﬁeldwérk that my staff performed
between April 7, 2017 and April 28, 2017, My staff met with management on April 27, 2017
to discuss the findings, recommendations, as well as other issues,

This report is intended for the information of the Board of Directors, management, and the :
Fairs and Exposmons Branch. However, this report is a matter of public record and its

. distribution is not limited.

Ron Shackelford, CPA
Chief, Audit Office

April 28,2017
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32nd District Agricultural Association OC Fair & Event Center

Management Report #17-018 Costa Mesa, California
REPORT DISTRIBUTION
Number - Recipient
1 Board Chair, 32nd DAA Board of Directors
I Chief Executive Officer, 32nd DAA
1 Branch Chief, Fairs and Expositions Branch
1 General Counsel, CDFA Legal Office
1 Chief, CDFA Audit Office
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JOB TITLE

HIRED SEPARATED| AGREEMENT LENGTH
1989 2004 12 months
2000 2005 4 months
1999 2007 4 months
2008 2008 0-prob reject
2008 2008 2 weeks
2011 2012 2 weeks
1998 2011 2 weeks
2012 2012 2 months
2008 2013 1 month
2007 2016 8 months
2016 2016 1 month
2015 2017 3 months
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